
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Community Policy Development Group 

 
Tuesday, 26 March 2024 at 1.00 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Tuesday, 25 June 2024 at 2.15 pm 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  

 

Click here to join the meeting  
 

Membership 
 
B Holdman  
C Connor  
D Broom  
G Cochran  
A Cuddy  
A Glover  
C Harrower  
S Robinson  

 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjIzODU2NTEtYjY0OS00OWY2LTk0ZGUtNDI4NWE3YTgyMGM1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 23rd January 2024. 
 

5   Chairmans Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Performance Dashboard Q3  (Pages 11 - 12) 
To receive and discuss summary information reflecting performance in 
Quarter 3 2023/2024. 
 

7   Biodiversity Duty Report  (Pages 13 - 16) 
To receive a briefing paper from the Climate and Sustainability 
Specialist and the Director of Place and Economy stressing the need for 
all of the Council’s operating areas to be fully aware of their 
responsibility in needing to meet the general biodiversity duty. 
 

8   Public Access for Vulnerable Customers  (Pages 17 - 26) 
To receive a report presenting the findings of the Public Access Working 
Group and subsequent recommendations to the Community PDG. 
 

9   Corporate Health and Safety Policy  (Pages 27 - 36) 
To advise Members that, in accordance with the Health and Safety at 
Works Act 1974, the Council’s Health and Safety at Work Policy has 
been reviewed by the Health and Safety Committee. 
 

10   Single Equalities Scheme and Equality Objectives  (Pages 37 - 68) 
To receive an update on action taken to help meet the Council’s 
statutory duties under the Equality Act (2010). 
 

11   Devon Preventing Serious Violence Strategy  (Pages 69 - 112) 
To consider the Devon Preventing Serious Violence Strategy 2024-29 
and wider governance arrangements to embed the strategy within the 
Council Policy Framework. 
 

12   Safeguarding Policy  (Pages 113 - 148) 
To receive a report to seek approval for the adoption of the revised 
Corporate 
Safeguarding Policy.  
 

13   Community Safety Partnership  (Pages 149 - 160) 
To receive an annual report to provide an update on the East & Mid 
Devon Community Safety Partnership (CSP) priorities and the planned 
activities of the Partnership for the coming year 2024/25. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee A
[...]
opment Group – 23 January 2024 1 

l 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 23 January 2024 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B Holdman (Chairman) 

C Connor (Vice Chairman), M D Binks, 
D Broom, G Cochran, A Cuddy and 
S Robinson 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

C Harrower 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) J Buczkowski, S J Clist, M Jenkins, J Lock and D Wulff 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Richard Marsh (Director of Place & Economy), Paul Deal 
(Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and Climate 
Change), Lisa Lewis (Corporate Manager for Business 
Transformation and Customer Engagement), David Parker 
(Democratic Services & Policy Research Officer) and 
Angie Howell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

A Glover 
G Czapiewski 
 

 
49 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (03:47)  

 
Cllr C Harrower sent her apologies and Cllr M Binks attended as her substitute. 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (04:11)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (04:37)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

52 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (04:46)  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Community Policy Development Group – 23 January 2024 2 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

53 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (5:18)  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 

 With regard to Agenda Item 7 – Town and Parish Charter the recommendation 

had an amendment as follows:- 

That the PDG considers and recommends that the proposed new Charter is 
sent to the Towns and Parishes for review between February and April 2024. 
 

 The next meeting to be held on 26th March 2024 would have several reports to 
discuss and the meeting was proposed to begin at 1.00pm rather than 
2.15pm.    
 
[...]
orking 
Environment 

Responsible Officer: Lisa Lewis, Corporate Manager Digital 
Transformation & Customer Engagement 

Exempt: No 

Wards Affected: N/A 

Enclosures: Public Access Working Group Report  
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

This report is to present the finding of the Public Access Working Group and 

subsequent recommendations to the Community PDG. 

 

Recommendation(s):  

That the Community PDG recommend to Cabinet the approval of the 

installation of an intercom for use by the public when Phoenix House is closed 

(available office hours only). 

 

Report 

1.0 On the 22 August 2023 the Community PDG determined that a working 

group was necessary to assess the impact of reduced opening hours of 

Phoenix House for vulnerable residents. 

1.1 The working group met a total of three times to discuss and assess current 

practice and impacts on vulnerable residents. 

1.2 The Working Group report is attached which outlines what was discussed 

and agreed.  The outcome of which is the recommendation above. 

2.0 The cost of the intercom solution is approximately £1,000. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



2.1 The intercom will work by simply lifting the handset.  The customer will then 

be automatically connected to the contact centre at which point the following 

will be determined: 

 Do they have a current appointment 

 Do they require an appointment  

 An assessment will be made to determine if the customer requires 

immediate assistance 

 

2.2 The intercom will be available for use during standard working hours when 

the building is closed to the public, i.e. when the interior doors are closed.  It 

should be noted that it is not intended for access to the building requests by 

staff or members unless by prior arrangement. 

 

3.0 In addition to the above recommendation the working group has requested 

that the Parking Services working group consider a request to establish 1 

hour free parking for Blue Badge holders.  This re
[...]
questing that the Community PDG make a recommendation to 

Cabinet that authorisation is sought for the installation of a handset to be placed at the front 

of the building which is accessible. 

 

The group agreed that on the completion of this report and decision from Cabinet that the 

working group would disband.  An analysis of use of any intercom would be done six months 

after installation and that further concerns about access to services for the vulnerable would 

be done via the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion group which is made up of a number of 

members and officers from different services. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report for: Community PDG 

Date of Meeting: 26 March 2024 

Subject: Health & Safety Policy  

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Jane Lock, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member 
for Working Environment 

Responsible Officer: James Hamblin, Operations Manager Human 
Resources 

Exempt: N/A 

Wards Affected: N/A 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Health & Safety Policy   
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To advise Members that, in accordance with the Health and Safety at Works Act 

1974, the Council’s Health and Safety at Work Policy has been reviewed by the 

Health and Safety Committee. 

Recommendation(s):  

That the Community PDG approves the revised Health & Safety Policy and 
recommend it for approval to Cabinet. 
 
Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Health & Safety Policy has been approved by the Health & Safety 

Committee on 24 January 2024, as well as, the Joint Negotiation and 

Consultation Committee (JNCC) on 25 January 2025.  

2.0 Future Actions 

2.1 In accordance with the Health and Safety at Works Act 1974, the Safety 

Representatives and Safety Committee Regulations, Mid Devon District 

Council will continue to review the Health and Safety Policy on an annual 

basis.  The policy will return to the Community PDG in three year cycles.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



3.0 Conclusion
[...]
 for the buildings they are operating 

will ensure that: 
 
7.1.1 There are emergency plans in place to deal with any potential emergency. 
 
7.1.2 Emergency evacuation procedures are developed and implemented. 
 
7.1.3 All fire safety checks are completed in accordance with the fire risk 

assessment. 
 
7.1.4 Emergency evacuation procedures are tested from time to time. 
 
 

Page 35



Page 6 of 6 

 

Page 36



 

 

 

Report for: Community PDG 

Date of Meeting: 26 March 2024 

Subject: Single Equality Scheme 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Jane Lock, Cabinet Member for Working 
Environment 

Responsible Officer: Matthew Page, Corporate Manager for People, 
Performance and Waste 

Stephen Carr, Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Manager 

Exempt: N/A 

Wards Affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1: Single Equality Scheme 2024 

Appendix 2: Equality Action Plan Report 2023/24  
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To provide Members with an update on action taken to help meet the Council’s 

statutory duties under the Equality Act (2010). 

Recommendation(s):  

1. That Members recommend to Cabinet that they approve the Single 

Equality Scheme together with the Equality Objectives for 2024/25. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Equality Act (2010) replaced previous anti-discrimination laws with the aim 
of simplifying the law and removing inconsistencies. The Act places a 
requirement on public bodies to demonstrate compliance with each part of the 
Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED). 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



1.2 Under the Equality Act 2010 local authorities have a duty to have ‘due regard’ 
to the following: 

Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 

that is prohibited by or under the Act;  

Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  

Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protect
[...]
Serious 

Violence Duty. This enabled publication of the Devon-wide strategy to be completed 

by 31 January 2024 as required. The final published document can be found at 

https://saferdevon.co.uk/safetypartner/uploads/2024/02/Serious-Violence-Strategy-

v.Final-2024.01.31-for-publishing.pdf and is also attached in full in Annex A.  

At the January meeting, Cabinet further resolved: 

That the Devon Preventing Serious Violence Strategy 2024-29 and wider governance 

arrangements is brought back to the Community Policy Development Group and 

Cabinet in due course to embed the strategy within the Council policy framework to 

enable delivery. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11

https://saferdevon.co.uk/safetypartner/uploads/2024/02/Serious-Violence-Strategy-v.Final-2024.01.31-for-publishing.pdf
https://saferdevon.co.uk/safetypartner/uploads/2024/02/Serious-Violence-Strategy-v.Final-2024.01.31-for-publishing.pdf


The purpose of this report is to meet the above resolution and enable the Community 

PDG to make a forward recommendation for adoption of the strategy. As a new 

strategy within the policy framework it will require full Council approval to adopt. 

Recommendation:  

1. That the PDG recommends that Cabinet recommends to Council the 

adoption the Devon Preventing Serious Violence Strategy 2024-29 as 

attached in Annex A to enable delivery by as appropriate by the Council’s 

Community Safety Partnership (as a specified authority under the Serious 

Violence Duty). 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Serious Violence Duty (the SV Duty) was introduced in the Police, Crime, 
 Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 and commenced on 31 January 2023.  
 
1.2 The SV Duty requires specified authorities to work together to prevent and 
 reduce serious violence in the area including identifying the kinds of serious 
 violence that occur in the area, the causes of that violence (so far as it is 
 possible to do so), and to prepare and implement a strategy for preventing, and 
 reducing serious violence in the area. 
 
1.3 The core elements of the SV Duty are: 
 

 To establish a local serious violence Strategic Needs Assessment (SNA) 

 To prepare, publish and implement a strategy to prevent and reduce 
serious violence 

 To review and revise the strategy as required. 
 
1.4 District Councils and their Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) specifically 
 are named as specified authorities in the duty. There was a legal requirement 
 for a strategy for the area to be published by 31 January 2024. This 
 requirement is set out in The Prevention and Reduction of Serious Violence 
 (Strategies etc.) Regulations 2022 and was achieved as described in the report 
 summary. 
 
1.5 In common with the other district level CSPs in  Devon, the East and Mid 
 Devon CSP is a member of the Safer Devon Partnership (Devon County 
 Council upper tier CSP) who are leading the strategy for Devon. They have 
 worked closely with the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to develop 
 the adopted governance framework for delivery of the duty.   
 
2 Governance arrangements 
 
2.1 In Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly, a peninsula-wide partnership 
 arrangement already exists to actively tackle serious violence. The Duty will 
 strengthen the region’s Serious Violence Prevention Programme (SVPP), 
 mandating regional collaboration via multi-agency delivery. CSPs agreed a 

Page 70



 Serious Violence Prevention Concordat which sets out a shared commitment 
 to collaborate, to prevent and reduce serious violence across the Peninsula. 
 
2.2 Each of the CSPs have therefore already started to develop a local response 
 to serious violence, informed by the Peninsula Strategic Needs Assessment, 
 local Strategic Needs Assessments and other information provided by CSP 
 partners. More information on this is set out in the CSP Action Plan 2024/25 as 
 a separate item on this PDG agenda. This work will be refined now the Devon 
 Strategy has bee
[...]
l authority public sector body we 

must have adopted policies for staff and members to follow that set out our roles and 

responsibilities for safeguarding children and vulnerable adults. 

The current Policy was last reviewed by the Community PDG in March 2022 and 

Cabinet in April 2022 and is scheduled to be reviewed every 3 years, but can be 

reviewed earlier at the request of the Council’s Corporate Safeguarding Lead as is the 

case. A Policy review was instigated to take into account changes of responsibilities 

within the Council, inclusion of new sections on the role of the Local Authority 

Designated Officer (LADO), the importance of Corporate Parenting alongside updates 

to legislation and guidance and a refresh of the ‘Safeguarding Champions’ Group. 

As part of the review process, views were sought on current safeguarding policy and 

operational practice from an informal, internal working group of safeguarding leads 

and the external Devon Districts Safeguarding Officers network. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 12



The updated Corporate Safeguarding Policy was also reviewed by a consultant with 

national experience carrying out a self-assessment of Mid Devon Housing in January 

2024. The purpose was to assess the proposed changes against the expectations of 

the new housing regulatory regime and in recognition of the particular involvement of 

housing in safeguarding matters. Further changes have been made to the Policy to 

reflect recommendations made. 

Introductory safeguarding training for Members was carried out in December 2023 and 

a second session is planned for March 2024 for any Members missing the first date. 

Feedback from the first session has also helped to shape the policy format in 

particular. 

Together, the review process and recent member training have also identified a 

potential gap in safeguarding provisions for Members with a recommended 

mechanism to review DBS checks which could be included in a future update of 

r
[...]
en part of the Community PDG for a year and you can see the 
important work we do and will continue to do together. 
 
Once again many thanks to all Members and Officers for their support 
and commitment. 
 
 
 
Councillor Ben Holdman 
Chair of Community Policy Development Group 
Tiverton Castle Ward 
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Performance Dashboard Q3
	7 Biodiversity Duty Report
	8 Public Access for Vulnerable Customers
	Access Vulnerable Customers Comm PDG Working Grp Report

	9 Corporate Health and Safety Policy
	Appendix 1 - Health and Safety CPDG 260324

	10 Single Equalities Scheme and Equality Objectives
	Appendix 1 Single Equality Scheme 2024
	Appendix 2 Equality Action Plan Report

	11 Devon Preventing Serious Violence Strategy
	CPDG 260324 SV Stategy Annex A

	12 Safeguarding Policy
	CPDG 260324 draft Corporate Safeguarding Policy 2024 Annex A
	CPDG 260324 Safeguarding Policy EIA screening Annex B

	13 Community Safety Partnership
	14 Chairman's Annual Report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 March 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 26 March 2024 at 1.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B Holdman (Chairman) 

C Connor (Vice Chairman), D Broom, 
G Cochran, G Czapiewski and C Harrower 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

S Robinson 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) G Duchesne 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, HR & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer)), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager 
for People, Governance and Waste), Lisa Lewis (Corporate 
Manager for Business Transformation and Customer 
Engagement), Simon Newcombe (Corporate Manager for 
Public Health, Regulation and Housing), Jason Ball 
(Climate and Sustainability Specialist), James Hamblin (HR 
Business Partner) and Angie Howell (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
J Buczkowski 
 

Officers Online   
 

 
59 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (03:45)  

 
Cllr S Robinson sent her apologies and Cllr G Czapiewski attended as her substitute. 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (04:15)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (04:45)  
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 March 2024 2 

There were no members of the public present. 
 

62 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (05:00)  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

63 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (05:18)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

64 MEETING MANAGEMENT (05:28)  
 
The Chairman announced that the Group would be discussing Agenda Items 9 and 
10 before Agenda Item 6. 
 

65 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY (06:04)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Operations Manager Human Resources 
on the Health and Safety Policy which had been reviewed and approved by the 
Health and Safety Committee on 24 January 2024 as well as the Joint Negotiation 
and Consultation Committee (JNCC) on 25 January 2024. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report:- 
 

 The main changes were to the job titles. 
 
Discussion took place with regards to:- 
 

 Accidents, incidents and near misses and how these were recorded and 
reviewed.  It was explained by the Corporate Manager for People, 
Performance and Waste that the data was analysed at a quarterly corporate 
meeting which was chaired by the Chief Executive that looked at the high risks 
which were scrutinised across the Council. 

 Emergency evacuations and the use of the evacuation chair, where they were 
stored and staff training.  All members of the Democratic Services Team and 
all Caretakers had received training. 

 The requirement of a fire drill at a meeting of full Council and when this would 
be.  This would be confirmed by the Corporate Manager for People, 
Performance and Waste. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the revised Health and Safety Policy be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr C Connor and seconded by Cllr G Cochran) 
 
Reason for the decision  
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 
Note:  (i) * Report previously circulated. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 March 2024 3 

 
 
 

66 SINGLE EQUALITIES SCHEME AND EQUALITY OBJECTIVES (13:14)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Corporate Performance and Improvement 
Manager with an update on action taken to help meet the Council’s statutory duties 
under the Equality Act (2010).  
 
The following was highlighted within the report:- 
 

 This report was presented annually to the Community PDG. 

 The report outlined how the Council worked to implement equality duties. 

 The Policy had been reviewed over the past 6 months by the Equality and 
Diversity Inclusion Group (EDI). 

 Following the review a new set of objectives had been proposed to make them 
more specific and measurable. 
 

Discussion took place with regards to:- 
 

 Mid Devon residents being able to access the Council’s services despite 
having no email address or internet facilities and how this was overcome by 
the existing channels in place such as the press and lobbying for better digital 
connectivity.  An idea suggested by the Group was to approach Town and 
Parish Councils asking them to advertise on their local notice boards. 

 Supporting Ukraine families now that CHAT were no longer managing this. 
 
The Community PDG also thanked Dr Stephen Carr for his work on this report. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the Single Equality Scheme together with the 
Equality Objectives for 2024/2025 be approved.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr G Cochran and seconded by Cllr C Connor) 
 
Reason for the decision  
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 
Note:  * Report previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 

67 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD Q3  
 
The Group were presented with, and NOTED, the Performance Dashboard * 
providing summary information reflecting performance for the previous quarter. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 March 2024 4 

 All Council complaints had been resolved within the timescales. 

 Environment Protection Services were showing red as this was a new 
indicator set up for this financial year. 
 

Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 Capital Projects and why there were showing Amber.  It was explained that 
there were 5 projects running behind schedule and that this was not unusual. 

 
 

Note: * Dashboard previously provided. 
 

68 BIODIVERSITY DUTY REPORT  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a briefing paper * from the Climate and 
Sustainability Specialist and the Director of Place and Economy setting out the need 
for all of the Council’s operating areas to be fully aware of their responsibility in 
needing to meet the biodiversity duty. 
 
The following was highlighted within the paper:- 
 

 Local Authorities had been asked by Government to set out an action plan 
which would be monitored to enhance nature in all areas to be applied across 
the organisation. 

 The Cabinet had asked for all Policy Development Groups to consider this 
statutory duty under their own remits and to provide ideas and policies to take 
back to Cabinet so that they could be incorporated into an action plan. 

 In the last 5 years the Council had achieved its tree planting targets. 
 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Whether Council tenants were able to plant trees in their gardens.   It was 
explained that tenants would be encouraged to plant native trees as long as it 
did not affect neighbouring properties. 

 The planting of community orchards and how this had already been a 
success. 

 The idea of planting a tree for each baby born in Mid Devon, including stillborn 
babies as there was a similar scheme in Somerset. 

 Biodiversity on waste land or brownfield sites and whether areas should be left 
for natural regeneration. 

 The State of District Debate and how this highlighted how Town and Parish 
Councils wished to be involved. 

 The monitoring of the survival of trees and how to protect trees that had been 
planted. 

 Flood management schemes and how support was actively being offered to 
support projects for natural flood management. 
 

 
 
Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 March 2024 5 

69 PUBLIC ACCESS FOR VULNERABLE CUSTOMERS  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Corporate Manager Digital 
Transformation and Customer Engagement to present the findings of the Public 
Access Working Group.  
 
The following was highlighted within the report:- 
 

 On the 22 August 2023 the Community PDG commissioned a Working Group 
to be set up to assess the impact of reduced opening hours of Phoenix House 
for vulnerable residents.   

 The Working Group had met 3 times where Members worked with officers to 
assess the current provision and how this could be improved. 

 The Working Group had forwarded a request to the Car Parking Working 
Group to identify whether it would be possible to provide free blue badge 
parking in the disabled parking facility as currently customers had to cross the 
car park to pay which could be difficult. 

 The Working Group had suggested the provision of an intercom to be placed 
at the front of the building within the airlock so that when reception was closed 
to the public, the intercom would still be accessible.   

 The calls made using the intercom would go through to the Contact Centre 
where they would be triaged and dealt with effectively. 

 The usage would be monitored after 6 months of installation to see how much 
the facility was used.  This would be reported back to the Community PDG. 

 
Discussion took place with regards to:- 
 

 The installation time and how long this would take.   It was hoped, if approved 
that this could be achieved within a few weeks from approval. 

 How this would be communicated to ensure members of the public were 
aware of the intercom being installed.  This would be achieved through normal 
channels such as press releases and signage. 

 It was also suggested by the Group that a table with a pen and paper be 
provided in the airlock for customers to use when making calls. 

 The personal protection of staff when dealing with members of the public that 
were abusive or threatening. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet the approval of the installation of an intercom for use by 
the public when Phoenix House was closed (available office hours only). 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision  
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 
Note:  * Report previously circulated. 
 

70 DEVON PREVENTING SERIOUS VIOLENCE STRATEGY  
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 March 2024 6 

The Group had before it a report * from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing which was presented by Cllr D Wulff, Cabinet Member for 
Community and Leisure.  
 
The following was highlighted within the report:- 
 

 The report outlined the overall vision and priorities to prevent violence. 

 There was a legal requirement for a Strategy for the area to be published by 
31 January 2024. 

 The work was completed with the Community Safety Partnership who had 
worked closely with the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
develop the adopted governance framework for delivery of the duty. 

 There were 3 states of prevention, Universal (Primary Prevention), Targeted 
(Secondary Prevention) and Specialist (Tertiary Prevention). 

 Cabinet had previously looked at the report in January 2024 and was now 
being presented to the Community PDG to embed the Strategy within the 
Council Policy Framework to enable delivery. 
 
 

Discussion took place with regards to:- 
 

 The role of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). 

 The unfortunate language used in the report when referring to children in care 
as it appeared they were being demonised. 

 When referring to children in the report the Community PDG requested that it 
also included missing children.   

 The need to work alongside Town and Parish Councils to ensure they were 
engaged and working alongside the Community Safety Partnership. 
 

The Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing would put forward 
the above suggestions to the Community Devon Partnership. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommends to Council the adoption of the Devon 
Preventing Serious Violence Strategy 2024-29 as attached in Annex A to enable 
delivery as appropriate by the Council’s Community Safety Partnership (as a 
specified authority under the Serious Violence Duty). 
 
(Proposed by Cllr D Broom and seconded by Cllr C Harrower) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
The purpose of the report was to enable the Community PDG to make a forward 
recommendation for adoption of the Strategy.  As a new Strategy within the Policy 
Framework it would require full Council approval to adopt. 
 
 
Note:  (i) * Report previously circulated. 
 

71 SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 March 2024 7 

The Group had before it a report * from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing with a revised Corporate Safeguarding Policy. 
 
 
The following was highlighted within the report:- 
 

 The current Policy was last reviewed by the Community PDG in March 2022. 

 A Policy review was instigated to take into account changes of responsibilities 
within the Council. 

 As part of the review process, views were sought on current safeguarding 
policy and operational practice from an internal Working Group of 
safeguarding leads and the external Devon Districts Safeguarding Officer 
Network. 

 A draft Policy was also reviewed by a Housing Safeguarding Policy expert. 

 Feedback from Members Safeguarding Training which took place in 
December 2023 had also helped to shape the policy format. 

 The Policy was now updated and fit for purpose. 

 As part of the policy review process it also identified a potential gap in 
safeguarding provisions for Members with a recommended mechanism to 
review Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) checks which could be included in a 
future update of relevant policies.  This would be a Member led decision. 

 
Discussion took place with regards to:- 
 

 The action taken if a DBS result disclosed information.  It was explained that it 
would be kept confidential and that there would be steps put in place to deal 
with such matters. 

 The DBS check would be a basic check rather than an enhanced check. 

 The importance of best practice and eligibility. 

 The Group requested that on Page 124, 1.3.3 – the last bullet point of the 
report which currently read as “having been in care, prison or other institution” 
that children in care are not put in the same category as prison or other 
institution.  The Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing 
would change this before it went to Cabinet. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the revised Corporate Safeguarding Policy be 
approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
RECOMMENDED to Standards Committee that a Member Working Group be 
established to review the potential future inclusion of DBS checks for Members within 
the Corporate Safeguarding Policy and related DBS Policy. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
As set out in the report. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 March 2024 8 

 
Note:   * Report previously circulated. 
 

72 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED a * report from the Corporate Manager for 
Public Health, Regulation and Housing on the annual report of the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) and planned activities for the coming year 2024/25. 
 
 
The following was highlighted within the report:- 
 

 The CSP priority areas of focus for 2024/25 were based on Strategic 
Assessments that had been discussed, shaped and agreed by the CSP Board 
Members. 

 The Policy was largely unchanged from the previous year with priority areas of 
focus being based on violent crime and youth risk and vulnerability. 

 The Terrorism Bill also known as Martyn’s Law would require venues to 
assess and mitigate potential risks and to be prepared to deal with incidents to 
protect people. 

 A new requirement based on a national of Community Safety Partnership and 
Anti Social Behaviours (ASB) powers.  This work would need to be 
incorporated into the Council’s Action Plan going forward to have plans in 
place to strengthen relationships with the local Police Team and other bodies. 

 
 
Discussion took place with regards to:- 
 

 Martyn’s Law and whether training and guidance would be put in place to 
support those managing facilities.  It was explained that at the moment the 
Council were unsure where this funding would be coming from. 

 The need to have more information to encourage people who have 
intelligence regarding a crime to come forward.  The Corporate Manager for 
Public Health, Regulation and Housing would look into this further. 
 

 
 
Note:  (i) * Report previously circulated. 
 
 

73 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the Chairman’s Annual Report for 2023/2024 
*. 
 
The following was discussed:- 
 

 The need to invite Devon and Cornwall Police back to future meetings of 
Community PDG. 

 To also engage more with Town and Parish Councils moving forward. 
 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 26 March 2024 9 

There being no further comment on the report, this would now be presented to full 
Council at their meeting on 24th April 2024. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.33 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


